

No. 13-684

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY D. JESINOSKI AND CHERYLE JESINOSKI,
INDIVIDUALS,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
SUBSIDIARY OF BANK OF AMERICA N.A.,
D/B/A AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LYNN E. BLAIS
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

MICHAEL J. KEOGH
KEOGH LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 11297
St. Paul, Minnesota 55111
(612) 644-2861

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
411 Highland Street
Houston, Texas 77009
(713) 868-4233

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

July 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Regulatory Background.....	6
C. Factual Background.....	8
D. Proceedings Below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. A BORROWER EXERCISES THE RIGHT TO RESCIND UNDER SEC- TION 1635(a) BY NOTIFYING THE CREDITOR OF THE INTENTION TO DO SO	14
A. The Plain Text Of Section 1635(a) Establishes That Notifying The Creditor Is Sufficient To Exercise The Right To Rescind	14
B. The Statute’s Structure Confirms That A Borrower Exercises The Right To Rescind By Notifying The Creditor Of The Intention To Do So.....	18

- C. The Statutory And Legislative History Verify That Congress Intended Notice To Be Sufficient To Exercise The Right To Rescind 24
- D. The Statute’s Purpose Confirms That Section 1635(a) Creates A Non-Judicial Rescission Right That A Borrower Exercises By Notifying The Creditor..... 30
- II. THE AUTHORITATIVE AND LONGSTANDING ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATION RECOGNIZING THAT WRITTEN NOTICE IS SUFFICIENT TO EXERCISE THE RIGHT TO RESCIND IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE..... 35
 - A. Regulation Z Resolves Any Doubt That Written Notice Is Sufficient To Exercise The Right To Rescind 35
 - B. The Bureau Recently Confirmed Its Interpretation Of Section 1635(a) As Requiring Only Written Notice 38
- III. SECTION 1635(f) DOES NOT REQUIRE A BORROWER TO FILE A LAWSUIT WITHIN THREE YEARS TO EXERCISE THE RIGHT TO RESCIND..... 39
 - A. Section 1635(f) Requires Only That A Borrower Exercise The Right To Rescind By Notifying The Creditor Within Three Years Of The Transaction..... 40
 - B. Petitioners’ Suit Was Timely..... 43
 - 1. Petitioners’ suit was timely under any possible statute of limitations

borrowed from Minnesota state law.....	43
2. Petitioners' suit also is timely should the Court borrow the one- year statute of limitations found in Section 1640(e)	45
CONCLUSION.....	46
ADDENDUM:	
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 1635.....	1
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(a)-(b) (Regulation Z of the Federal Reserve Board).....	6
Letter from Larry Jesinoski & Cheryle Jesinoski to Bank of America Legal Department (Feb. 23, 2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 197 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. 1972).....	44
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981)	37
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	39
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	18
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	45
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	4, 14, 21, 22, 24, 31, 39, 40, 42, 43
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , Nos. 13-354 & 13-356 (U.S. June 30, 2014)	19
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)...	15, 34
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	37
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	37

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	26
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	31, 35, 36
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	18
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	44
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	15
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	29
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	45
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	19
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	16
<i>Keiran v. Home Capital, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 13-705 (U.S. filed Dec. 9, 2013)	10, 46
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	34
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	28
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	3, 6, 31, 35, 36
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	43, 44
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	15
<i>Saclolo v. Shaleen</i> , No. A10-2165, 2011 WL 2750706 (Minn. Ct. App. July 18, 2011)	44
<i>Sherzer v. Homestar Mortg. Servs.</i> , 707 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2013)	42, 43

<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)	15
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	8
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	22
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	23
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014)	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	15
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	32
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011)	14

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Act of Oct. 28, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1500	5
§ 404, 88 Stat. 1517	25
§ 405, 88 Stat. 1517	5, 25
§ 406, 88 Stat. 1517	26
Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, tit. X, 124 Stat. 1376, 1955:	
§ 1061(b)(1), 124 Stat. 2036 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(1))	8, 36
§ 1061(d), 124 Stat. 2039 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 5581(d))	8, 36

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	7, 36
Preamble, 124 Stat. 1376	7
Truth in Lending Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, tit. I, 82 Stat. 146 (1968):	
§ 103(b), 82 Stat. 147	6
§ 105, 82 Stat. 148	6, 36
§ 125(a), 82 Stat. 152	6
§ 127(c), 82 Stat. 155	17-18
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> ... <i>passim</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 1601 (1970)	31
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a)	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1604	36
15 U.S.C. § 1604(a)	35
15 U.S.C. § 1631	4
15 U.S.C. § 1632	4
15 U.S.C. § 1635	4, 12, 13, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 32, 39, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1635(a)	4, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1635(b)	5, 9, 11, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 32, 33, 45, 46
15 U.S.C. § 1635(e)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f)	5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 21, 22, 25, 27, 34, 39, 40, 41, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1635(i)(2)	28

15 U.S.C. § 1637(c)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1638	4
15 U.S.C. § 1638a(b)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1640	9, 22, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)	22, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(3).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 1640(b)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)	21, 22, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1641(g)(1).....	17
Truth in Lending Act Amendments of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-29, 109 Stat. 271	27
§ 5, 109 Stat. 274	28
§ 8, 109 Stat. 275-76	28
Truth in Lending Simplification and Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 96-221, tit. VI, 94 Stat. 132, 168 (1980).....	27
§ 612(a)(3)-(4), 94 Stat. 175.....	27
§ 612(a)(6), 94 Stat. 176	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201	43
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	43
Minn. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 83.28, subd. 1(2).....	44
§ 541.05	44
§ 541.05, subd. 1(1)	45
§ 541.05, subd. 1(2).....	44

12 C.F.R. pt. 226 (Regulation Z):	
§ 226.17(d).....	7
§ 226.23(a)(1)	6
§ 226.23(a)(2)	6
§ 226.23(b)(1)	7
12 C.F.R. pt. 1026 (Regulation Z):	
§ 1026.15(a)(2)	35
§ 1026.23	8, 37
§ 1026.23(a)(2)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a).....	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

114 Cong. Rec. (1968):	
p. 1611.....	3, 30
p. 14,375.....	30
p. 14,388.....	30
119 Cong. Rec. S2803 (daily ed. Feb. 20, 1973):	
p. S2813	41
“ <i>Fair Credit Act</i> ”: <i>Executive Session of the</i> <i>Subcomm. on Financial Institutions of the</i> <i>S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban</i> <i>Affairs, 92d Cong. (1972).....</i>	25
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 90-1397 (1968)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1040 (1967)	3

<i>Hearings on H.R. 11601 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the H. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 90th Cong., pt. 1 (1967)</i>	3
S. 1846, 95th Cong. (introduced July 13, 1977)	26
S. Rep. No. 90-392 (1967)	3
S. Rep. No. 92-750 (1972)	41
S. Rep. No. 96-368 (1979)	23
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	7
<i>Simplify and Reform the Truth in Lending Act: Hearings on S. 1312, S. 1501, and S. 1653 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977)</i>	26

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Annual Report to Congress on Truth in Lending for the Year 1972</i> (Jan. 3, 1973).....	40-41
Brief of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal, <i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , 681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012) (No. 10-1442) (filed Mar. 26, 2012), 2012 WL 1074082	38
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Official Commentary to 12 C.F.R. § 1026.23(b)(1), <i>available at</i> http://www.consumerfinance. gov/eregulations/1026-23/2013-30108_ 20140118#1026-23-b-1-ii	7

34 Fed. Reg. 2003 (Feb. 11, 1969):
 pp. 2009-10..... 28

Integrated Mortgage Disclosures Under the
 Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
 (Regulation X) and the Truth in Lending
 Act (Regulation Z), 78 Fed. Reg. 79,730
 (Dec. 31, 2013):
 p. 79,850..... 8, 37

Interim Final Rule, Truth in Lending (Regula-
 tion Z), 76 Fed. Reg. 79,768 (Dec. 22, 2011):
 pp. 79,803-04..... 8, 37

Regulation Z; Truth in Lending, 75 Fed. Reg.
 58,539 (Sept. 24, 2010):
 p. 58,628.....24, 34

OTHER MATERIALS

*American Heritage Dictionary of the English
 Language* (1st ed. 1969) 16

Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968) 16

1 Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* (2d ed. 1993) ...31, 32

Robert K. Rupp, Comment, *Who Can Win in
 Truth in Lending Rescission Transactions?*,
 43 Ohio St. L.J. 693 (1982)..... 27

Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed.
 1952).....15, 16

Webster's Third New International Dictionary
 (1961)15, 16
